1
L I B R A  D X K 4 R F - 3 1 9
L I B R A  D X K 4 R F - 4 3 3
Digital Icon Keypads with Integral RF Receiver
This Guide includes programming instructions for the LIBRA
LIB-P432EX, LIB-P432EXT, LIB-P432EXT-230 Control Panels.
This Guide is to be used in conjunction with the control panel Programming Instructions WI1690 and/or WI1771.
KEYPAD

Antenna:  ¼-wave (external wire), and internal antennas.
Dimensions:  5 7/8" x 4 3/8" x 1" (WxHxD)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Note:  Any of the following Napco wireless transmitters may be used with the LIBRA-RECV Series Receivers.  Bat-
teries are included with all transmitters.
LIBRA-TRANS433 - Window/Door Sensor.  This supervised, two-point transmitter provides an internal magnetic reed
switch and/or terminals for two external normally-closed devices, or one external normally-open device.
LIBRA-PIR433 - Wireless PIR Motion Sensor.
LIBRA-SMK433 - Wireless Photoelectric Supervised smoke detector.
LIBRA-KEYF433 - Hand-Held Keyfob Transmitter.  Key chain/Pendant remote arming or emergency transmitter.
LIBRA-GB433 - Glass-break sensor.
DL123A - Replacement Lithium Battery for LIBRA-TRANS433, LIBRA-PIR433 (2), and LIBRA-GB433 (2) (bulk
packed).
LIBRA-RECV8-433: Wireless Receiver, 8 Zones
LIBRA-RECV16-433: Wireless Receiver, 16 Zones
LIBRA-RECV96-433: Wireless Receiver, 96 Zones (maximum 32 zones supported)
LIBRA-RECV255-433: Wireless Receiver, 255 Zones (maximum 32 zones supported)
For Sales and Repairs, call toll free: (800) 645-9445
For direct line to Technical Service, call toll free: (800) 645-9440
Internet: http://www.napcosecurity.com
3
INSTALLATION
Designing the System
A keypad should be located near each exit/entry door.  However, give careful consideration to the location of the key-
pad, since it has a receiver built inside it.  Regardless of where the control panel is mounted, the keypad should be
centrally located within the premises, that is, equally distant from all transmitters.  Metal objects close to the installation
may adversely affect reception.  Draw a layout of the system, identifying all proposed transmitter locations and antici-
pated keypad location.  Also include notations indicating construction materials in use.  Although wood and wallboard
construction will have little effect upon signal strength at the receiver, concrete or brick can reduce signal strength by
up to 35%, while steel-reinforced concrete or metal lath and plaster can reduce transmitter strength as much as 90%.
Note: In difficult installations wherein distant transmitters pose reception problems, the use of multiple keypads and/or
LIBRA-REC16433's throughout the premises is recommended.  (The LIB-P432EX control panel will accommodate up
to two receivers).  Receivers are connected to the panel's 4-wire bus.  They should be uniquely addressed (see AD-
DRESSING MULTIPLE RECEIVERS).  Note:  If receivers are intermixed, the panel will only recognize the capacity of
the lowest one.
After determining the general location for the keypad, additional time should be spent determining the exact location of